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Introducing the Service Delivery Index (SDI) 
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Reliability 

Access Responsiveness

Integrity 

Cronbach’s 

Alpha
Cluster Analysis

Principal Component 

Analysis

Linear 

regression 

Data contextualisation

Three sources of data SDI Focus areas Statistical techniques Telling the Story

Voice of the Citizen – sample 
2000 via CATI, living in the WC 
and used a gov service in last 
6 months 

Performance indicator data

Community 

outcome 

data

The SDI framework is a quantitative measurement tool that paints a holistic picture in establishing the opinion and experience of
government services, more specifically the delivery of WCG services to citizens in the Western Cape

What does the SDI give you?

1. An understanding on how WC 

citizens view government 

2. It inputs into predictive modelling 

that helps us to understand how 

to shift the SDI score. This relates 

to:  

• Key thematic priorities to focus 

on

• Core values of government

3. It tells if WCG performance data 

matches citizen perceptions

630 SDI 
indicators

1

2

3



5

Introduction to the 
SDI

Key findings in 
relation to the 

domains

Approach to the 
SDI construction

Insights per District 
Municipality

Contextualisation Key takeaways



Profile of Respondents
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The employed: 
(fulltime, part time, self 

employed)   56%

60% earn less than R12 
000pm

22% have not completed 
high school

Metro: 66%   Non 
metro: 34%

6

6

Knowledgeable

85%

Professional

85%

Competent

84%

Efficient

77%

Day hospital or clinic 54% 

SAPS 51%

Provincial hospital 38%

Home Affairs 34%

Education Dept 32%

Top 5 ALL Government services used



Ease of reaching the following government services /places  
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Government services Very easy/

fairly easy

Significant differences observed

Nearest government 

school
87%

No significant differences observed between sub-

groups

Nearest public transport 84%
No significant differences observed between sub-

groups

Nearest clinic or day 

hospital
84%

Significant differences between HH income categories; 
with HH income R20 000p/m plus findings it easiest

Provincial government 

hospital
76%

Significant differences between population groups with 
white population finding it easiest;

Significant differences on HH income, more than 
R20 000p/m plus finding it easiest

Social services centre 69%
Significant differences between population groups with 
white population finding it easiest

Nearest Thusong Centre 60%
Significant differences are observed between 

population groups

Access

• 68% said it is very easy/ fairly easy to find information regarding government services
• Significant differences on HH income categories, with HH income more than R20 000 p/m finding it easiest



Satisfaction with government services   
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Satisfied or Dissatisfied  with 

turnaround time to receive the 

service/information or resolve query

Did government meet your 

expectations?

Overall satisfaction with service 

received

81% 

very satisfied/somewhat satisfied

With turnaround time

79% 
Completely/somewhat met your 

expectations

80% 
very satisfied/somewhat satisfied 

with overall service

Significant differences between 

population groups for satisfaction 
ratings on ‘turnaround time’ with 

whites having the highest 

satisfaction

Significant differences between 

population groups on ‘government 
met your expectations’ with whites 

being most satisfied

Significant differences between 

population groups for levels on 
‘overall satisfaction with service’ with 

whites being most satisfied

Reliability
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Performance of the WCG in providing the following services
(top 5 and bottom 5)

5%8%7%11%13%
23%29%29%35%36%

62%
46%40%35%37%

21%23%15%13%9%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Managing the
electricity crisis

Reducing crimeCreating jobsReducing
poverty

Addressing
fraud and
corruption

Managing
disasters

Maintaining
roads

Providing
health care

Managing
COVID-19

Providing basic
education

Don't Know Enough to Say 1 = Very Badly 2 = Fairly Badly 3 = Fairly Well 4 = Very Well

• Providing basic education

• Managing COVID-19

• Providing health care

• Managing the electricity crisis

• Reducing crime

• Creating jobs

Responsiveness 



WCG adheres to the following aspects on service delivery 

10

26%

22%

23%

42%

36%

38%

15%

23%

19%

16%

18%

19%

1%

1%

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

The Western Cape Provincial Government is competent in the
delivery of services

The Western Cape Provincial Government is responsive to 
citizen’s needs

The Western Cape Provincial Government is innovative in finding
solutions for improving service delivery

4 = Strongly Agree 3 = Somewhat Agree 2 = Somewhat Disagree 1 = Strongly Disagree Don't Know Enough to Say

WCG is competent in service delivery

68%

Significant differences between HH 
income

WCG is responsive to citizen needs

58%

Significant differences between HH 
income

WCG is innovative in service delivery

61%

Service delivery: strongly agree/somewhat agree; Across all 3 statements significant differences observed between population groups 

Responsiveness 



WCG adheres to the following core values
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25%

22%

21%

35%

40%

37%

23%

20%

23%

15%

16%

17%

2%

2%

1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The Western Cape Provincial Government is
accountable for all its actions

The Western Cape Provincial Government acts with
integrity

The Western Cape Provincial Government cares about
the citizens

4 = Strongly Agree 3 = Somewhat Agree 2 = Somewhat Disagree 1 = Strongly Disagree Don't Know Enough to Say

WCG is accountable

60%

WCG acts with integrity

62%

WCG cares about citizens

58%

Core values: strongly agree/somewhat agree. Across all three statements, significant differences observed between population groups 

Integrity



Performance of government leaders and tiers  
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Additional 

Premier of the WC 

60%

Local Mayor

51%

President of SA

43%

Western Cape Government 

67%

Local Government

58%

National Government

47%

Performing very well/fairly well; 

Performing very well/fairly well*;

* Significant differences between population groups 



WCG adheres to 
POPIA 

Always 28% 

Fraud and corruption
Always 47%

Nepotism 
Always 36%

To what extent do the following incidents happen in WCG 
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36%

47%

28%

37%

33%

39%

15%

10%

15%

5%

3%

8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Nepotism (unfair use of power to give jobs or
other benefits to family and friends)

Fraud and Corruption

WCPG adheres to POPIA requirements
(Protection of Personal Information Act)

To what extent do you feel the following incidents are happening in the WCG?

4 = Always 3 = Sometimes 2 = Not very often Don’t know enough to say

Additional 
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SDI distribution
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Access

Responsiveness

Reliability

Integrity

SDI outputs: What does the SDI give you?

How is government viewed by citizens?

The ranges for the SDI are: 

0 – 35% – Very poor 

35.1% - 55% – Poor 

55.1% - 70% – Moderate

70.1% - 85% – Good 

85.1% - 100% – Very Good

Data validation and 
standardization; item 

analysis 

Conduct Principal 
Component Analysis 

(PCA)
Cluster analysis



Composite SDI: Demographic profile
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SDI Category Interval

1. Very Poor [0 ; 35]

2. Poor (35 ; 55]

3. Moderate (55 ; 70]

4. Good (70 ; 85]

5. Very Good (85 ; 100]

Subgroup Category Integrity Reliability Responsive Access SDI

Age 18 to 29 61.626 77.455 53.208 70.186 64.956

30 to 39 59.598 75.589 52.117 72.183 64.617

40 to 49 63.304 74.552 53.312 71.876 65.091

50 to 59 57.061 74.686 50.028 69.388 63.413

60 to 69 63.548 79.513 57.746 69.65 65.967

70+ 67.531 85.217 61.169 70.844 69.701

Gender Male 59.699 74.799 51.678 69.486 62.982

Female 62.921 78.519 55.071 72.316 67.034

Population group Black African 58.497 76.049 49.893 67.983 62.439

Coloured 60.667 75.018 53.988 70.582 64.804

White 69.965 83.718 59.565 80.911 73.57

Indian / Asian 56.42 71.721 49.487 70.219 61.978

District Mun City of Cape Town 59.765 75.842 52.254 69.346 63.624

Cape Winelands 65.419 75.775 55.797 73.229 67.235

Central Karoo 62.681 76.684 52.145 68.992 64.922

Eden 62.611 80.212 55.099 76.539 67.391

Overberg 64.481 77.844 58.104 72.126 69.146

West Coast 65.139 82.188 54.984 73.944 68.807

Metro/Not Metro 59.765 75.842 52.254 69.346 63.624

Non-Metro 64.448 78.436 55.652 73.958 67.738

Household Income Less than R6 000 59.522 74.613 51.173 67.931 63.257

R6 000-R12 000 60.143 75.431 52.13 69.724 63.448

R12 000-R20 000 63.159 79.288 57.545 74.305 68.472

More than R20 000 63.916 79.455 55.713 74.649 67.755



Composite SDI: Demographic profile

How citizens view government
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Moderate on the integrity of government in WC

SUCCESS AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT

Reliability

Access

Responsiveness
HH monthly income 

< R12 000

Age 
18 - 59

Males

CoCT and 
Central Karoo
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70+ (33%)

F (29%)

Coloured (23%)

R12 – 20k (24%)

50-59 (35%)

M (29%)

White (44%)

20k+ (43%)

70+ (40%)

- 

Black (33%)

< R6k (23%)

Percentage of population by profile who feel WCG  is performing very poorly 

 (SDI < 35)
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Regression Analysis – socio-economic factors
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Regression Analysis – core values
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Comparison of statistically significant differences of SDI to performance 

indicators by district municipality

23*Unfilled bars relate to indicators which are not significantly different from the performance.



Data contextualisation
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Official unemployment rate WC

Expanded unemployment rate WC

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20  2020/21  2021/22 64%

33%

26%

22%

18%

17%

16%

15%

10%

9%

Unemployment

Electricity supply

Crime

Poverty / Destitution

Roads

Education

Management of the Economy

Housing

Basic health services

Water supply

What are the most important priorities that the WCG 
should focus on1. Unemployment

2. Electricity

Supply

3. Crime
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Conclusions: A few points to note
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• There are differences in opinion between the population groups and HH income groups 

• Over 40% of citizens rate the performance of the WCG very badly on providing the 
following services : managing the electricity crisis, reducing crime and creating jobs

• Citizens feel the WCG should focus on unemployment, electricity and crime reduction

• Focusing on economy, electricity and education will have a greater influence on citizen 

perception of WCG services

• WCG low performance linked to responsiveness, similarly for the SDI

• Biggest discrepancy between SDI and WCG performance is for integrity



• SDI provides a channel for citizens’ perspectives to 

be onboarded in WCG decision-making

• Now that we have baseline results, going forward 

the focus will be on the Use of the Results and 

Advocacy:

– Consultative engagements with service delivery 

experts in sharing the results

– Discussions are required on how the results can 

guide and shape strategic priorities for WCG 

– Sharing the results of the SDI via different 

advocacy platforms

Going forward…

27



Tel: Fax:

www.westerncape.gov.za

Contact Us

Zeenat Ishmail

Head: Provincial Data Office

+27 (0) 21 483 8709 +27 (0) 21 483 5447

zeenat.Ishmail@westerncape.gov.za
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